## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Specialty Vehicle Acquisition Corp.	07/16/2010	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wilhelm Karmann GmbH		
Street Address:	Karmannstrasse 1		
City:	Osnabrueck		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	49084		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6857684	
Patent Number:	7140666	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)913-6007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-913-9300

Email: docket@patlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Douglas L. Wathen

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7021

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | KUS-00402/16 KUS-00602/16

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas L. Wathen

Total Attachments: 2

source=SCAN\_5035\_017075#page1.tif source=SCAN\_5035\_017075#page2.tif 6857

CH \$80.00

PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0489

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Specialty Vehicle Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of California, having its principal place of business at 1880 Century Park East; Suite 900; Los Angeles, California 90067 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is a co-owner, by assignment, of the Patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Wilhelm Karmann GmbH, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Germany having its principal place of business at Karmannstrasse 1, 49084 Osnabrueck, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Patents listed on Schedule A the same to be held and enjoyed by the same Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which Patents of the United States and all other countries listed on the attached Schedule A are granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of Patents listed on Schedule A, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

1

PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0490

# SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Issue Date	First Named Inventor	Title	Ctry
6,857,684	February 22, 2005	Randall Worley	HARD-TOP CONVERTIBLE ROOF APPARATUS (PANEL- TO-PANEL SEAL)	US
7,140,666	November 28, 2006	Markus Wulf	LATCH FOR AN AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLE HAVING A CONVERTIBLE ROOF	US

Dated: July 16, 2010

Specialty Vehicle Acquisition Corp.

**RECORDED: 07/27/2010** 

By: Stanon

Steven Laurain

Its: President & CEO